In finalising the allocation of the purchase price for the Prognoz transaction as shown above, the Group has refined
the valuation of the Group’s pre-existing interest in Prognoz, which determines any gain or loss arising when control
was obtained. The preliminary purchase price allocation based this valuation on the weighted average cost of the
Group’s total investment in Prognoz, but the Group has now completed a full valuation of the pre-existing interest
on a stand-alone basis. As a result the gain on obtaining control has reduced from an initial US$ 24 million gain to
nil.  Other refinements have been made to the initial purchase price allocation as set out below, with the most
significant effect being on the valuation of Property, plant and equipment.

The amounts recognised in respect of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed and its reconciliation
to the provisional accounting, reported in the interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June
2018, are set out in the table below:

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition

Provisional amounts
previously reported Adjustments

Adjusted
amounts

   US$m US$m US$m

Property, plant and equipment 321 (31) 290
Other current assets   2 - 2
Borrowings   (47) 5 (42)
Deferred tax liabilities   (57) 7 (50)

Fair value of the net assets acquired 219 (19) 200

Consideration transferred
Fair value of shares issued to PAL for 45% 61 - 61
Contingent consideration payable to PAL 9 - 9

Consideration for 45% share in JV 70  - 70

Fair value of shares issued for 50% share 139 - 139
Contingent consideration payable  5 - 5
Less consideration allocated to the Shareholders' loan (24) - (24)

Total consideration for 50% share 120  - 120

Initial 50% investment in JV as of acquisition date 5 5 10
Revaluation of 50% achieved by 13 April 2018 24 (24) -

Total consideration   219 (19) 200

 No significant financial assets were acquired in business combination.

Impact of the acquisition on the result of Group

The impact of Prognoz on the Group’s financial result was not significant because Prognoz had not generated any
revenue or expenses during the period from 23 April 2018 to 31 December 2018.

Nezhda gold property acquisition

In December 2015 the Group entered into a joint arrangement, under which Polymetal participates in advancing the
development of the Nezhdaninskoye gold deposit (Nezhda) in Yakutia, Russia. On 19 January 2016 Polymetal
obtained a 15.3% interest in the joint venture entity holding the 100% of JSC South-Verkhoyansk Mining Company,